# OP \$990.00 8671003

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM626136

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Second Lien Security Interest

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ares Capital Corporation		02/12/2021	Corporation: MARYLAND

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VVC Holding Corp.
Street Address:	925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 600
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98104
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	athenahealth, Inc.
Street Address:	311 Arsenal Street
City:	Watertown
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02472
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Epocrates, LLC
Street Address:	311 Arsenal Street
City:	Watertown
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02472
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 39**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86710035	CALIBRATE
Registration Number:	2337375	IDX
Registration Number:	2790242	PATIENT ONLINE
Registration Number:	2571102	PATIENT ONLINE
Serial Number:	87522033	
Registration Number:	5347039	ATHENAINSIGHT
Registration Number:	5233556	UNBREAK HEALTHCARE

TRADEMARK REEL: 007191 FRAME: 0604

900596788

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5225716	ATHENAHEALTH	
Registration Number:	5142873	LET DOCTORS BE DOCTORS	
Registration Number:	4836885		
Registration Number:	4764521	ATHENATEXT	
Registration Number:	4814731	ATHENAWELL	
Registration Number:	4778180	WE CONNECT CARE	
Registration Number:	4153526	ATHENACOORDINATOR	
Registration Number:	4903482	WE LET DOCTORS BE DOCTORS	
Registration Number:	4417337	ATHENACARE	
Registration Number:	4424380	ATHENAONE	
Registration Number:	3883862	ATHENACOMMUNICATOR	
Registration Number:	3862655	ATHENACLINICALS	
Registration Number:	3798664	PAYERVIEW	
Registration Number:	3792490	ATHENACOLLECTOR	
Registration Number:	2737212	ATHENAHEALTH	
Registration Number:	2737126	ATHENANET	
Registration Number:	4843562	"WE LET DOCTORS BE DOCTORS."	
Registration Number:	5559989	E	
Registration Number:	4779875	HCPVIEW	
Registration Number:	4321487	EPOCRATES	
Registration Number:	3016237	EPOCRATES DX	
Registration Number:	4183601	ESSENTIALPOINTS	
Registration Number:	4292590	ESSENTIALPOINTS	
Registration Number:	3748846	ESSENTIALPOINTS	
Registration Number:	3600632	INTERACTIONCHECK	
Registration Number:	2896170	EPOCRATES MEDTOOLS	
Registration Number:	2725382	EPOCRATES RX	
Registration Number:	2834923	EPOCRATES HONORS	
Registration Number:	2519872	MULTICHECK	
Registration Number:	2428388	DOCALERT	
Registration Number:	2607893	EPOCRATES	
Registration Number:	2613101	EPOCRATES	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine Carrera
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/
DATE SIGNED:	02/12/2021

## **Total Attachments: 13**

source=Athena et al.Ares Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Athena et al.Ares Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Athena et al.Ares Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Athena et al.Ares Trademark Release#page4.tif source=Athena et al.Ares Trademark Release#page5.tif source=Athena et al.Ares Trademark Release#page6.tif source=Athena et al.Ares Trademark Release#page7.tif source=Athena et al.Ares Trademark Release#page8.tif source=Athena et al.Ares Trademark Release#page9.tif source=Athena et al.Ares Trademark Release#page10.tif source=Athena et al.Ares Trademark Release#page11.tif source=Athena et al.Ares Trademark Release#page12.tif source=Athena et al.Ares Trademark Release#page13.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (SECOND LIEN)

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of February 12, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is made by ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), in favor of the grantor parties identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of February 11, 2019, by and among the Agent, VVC Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation ("<u>VVC</u>"), athenahealth, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Athena</u>"), Epocrates, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Epocrates") and Praxify Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Praxify</u>", and together with VVC, Athena and Epocrates, each, in such capacity, a "<u>Patent Grantor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Patent Grantors</u>") and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), the Patent Grantors granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Agent, a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain Patent Collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of February 11, 2019, by and among the Agent, VVC, Athena and Epocrates (each, in such capacity, a "Copyright Grantor" and collectively, the "Copyright Grantors") and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Copyright Security Agreement"), the Copyright Grantors granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Agent, a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain Copyright Collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 11, 2019, by and among the Agent, VVC, Athena, and Epocrates (each, in such capacity, a "Trademark Grantor" and collectively, the "Trademark Grantors") and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), the Trademark Grantors granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Agent, a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Patent Grantors executed and delivered the Patent Security Agreement, dated as of February 11, 2019, for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 12, 2019 at Reel/Frame 48304/0161;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Copyright Security Agreement, the Copyright Grantors executed and delivered the Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of February 11, 2019, for recordal with the United States Copyright Office;

WHEREAS, the Copyright Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Copyright Office on February 14, 2019 at Volume/Document 9971/926;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the Trademark Grantors executed and delivered the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 11, 2019, for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 12, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6557/0937.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Patent Security Agreement, Copyright Security Agreement and Trademark Security Agreement (collectively, the "<u>Intellectual Property Security Agreements</u>"), as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, relinquishes, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interests in and to the Patent Collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A attached hereto, the Copyright Collateral, including the copyright registrations and applications set forth in Schedule B attached hereto and the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule C attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreements. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Patent Collateral, Copyright Collateral or Trademark Collateral under the Intellectual Property Security Agreements, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby terminates and cancels the Intellectual Property Security Agreements.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, acting in its capacity as Agent for the Secured Parties

By:

Name: Scott Lem

Title: Authorized Signatory

## **GRANTORS:**

VVC HOLDING CORP., as Copyright Grantor, Patent Grantor and Trademark Grantor

Name: Jessica Collins

Title: Secretary

ATHENAHEALTH, INC., as Copyright Grantor, Patent Grantor and Trademark Grantor

Name: Jessica Collins

Title: Secretary

**EPOCRATES, LLC, as Copyright Grantor, Patent Grantor and Trademark Grantor** 

Name. Jessica Collins

Title: Secretary

PRAXIFY TECHNOLOGIES, INC., as Patent Grantor

Name: Jessica Collins

Title: Secretary

# Schedule A

# Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement recorded February 12, 2019 at Reel/Frame 048304/0161

## **Patents:**

Patent	Patent No.	Application No.	Owner
PAYER PROVIDER CONNECT	Pending	15/195080	VVC Holding Corp.
ENGINE			
MANAGING BUNDLED CLAIMS	Pending	15/636596	VVC Holding Corp.
ADJUDICATION USING			
PREDICTIVE ANALYTICS			
MANAGING BUNDLED CLAIMS	Pending	PCT/US2018/015513	VVC Holding Corp.
ADJUDICATION USING			
PREDICTIVE ANALYTICS			
Communication System And Method	7849219	10/909018	VVC Holding Corp.
For RealTime Connectivity To			
Multiple Heterogeneous Backend			
Systems			
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR	Pending	11/595236	VVC Holding Corp.
CLINICAL TRIAL COMPLIANCE			- 1
DISPLAY SCREEN OR PORTION	D806126	29/577823	VVC Holding Corp.
THEREOF WITH GRAPHICAL			
USER INTERFACE			
DISPLAY SCREEN OR PORTION	D808417	29/577827	VVC Holding Corp.
THEREOF WITH TRANSITIONAL			
GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE			
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR	Pending	15/391513	VVC Holding Corp.
PATIENT-PROVIDER			
ENGAGEMENT			
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR	Pending	PCT/US2017/038664	VVC Holding Corp.
PATIENT-PROVIDER			
ENGAGEMENT			
SYSTEMS AND METHODS TO	Pending	62/439359	VVC Holding Corp.
ASSIGN CLINICAL GOALS,			
CARE PLANS AND CARE			
PATHWAYS			
Assigning Clinical Goals, Care Plans	Pending	15/479873	VVC Holding Corp.
& Care Pathways			
SYSTEMS AND METHODS TO	Pending	PCT/US2017/038782	VVC Holding Corp.
ASSIGN CLINICAL GOALS,			
CARE PLANS AND CARE			
PATHWAYS			
ROLE-BASED NAVIGATION	Pending	15/456156	VVC Holding Corp.
INTERFACE SYSTEMS AND			
METHODS			
ROLE-BASED NAVIGATION	Pending	PCT/US2017/038935	VVC Holding Corp.
INTERFACE SYSTEMS AND			
METHODS			

Patent	Patent No.	Application No.	Owner
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR	Pending	62/505695	VVC Holding Corp.
FACTORY CATALOG			
MANAGEMENT AND			
DISTRIBUTION OF ORDERS			
AND SERVICES			
CLINICAL TERMINOLOGY	Pending	62/566069	VVC Holding Corp.
MAPPING WITH NATURAL			
LANGUAGE PROCESSING			
Executing Clinical Practice	8275631	10/9422851	VVC Holding Corp.
Guidelines			
AN ARCHITECTURE FOR A	Pending	13/401266	VVC Holding Corp.
CONTENT DRIVEN CLINICAL			
INFORMATION SYSTEM			
A method for visualizing the history	Pending	14/512760	VVC Holding Corp.
of patient information changes in			
Enterprise Master Patient Index			
EMPI systems			
DISPLAY SCREEN OR PORTION	D820292	29/577,832	VVC Holding Corp.
THEREOF WITH GRAPHICAL			
USER INTERFACE.			
STRING CLASSIFICATION	Pending	62/644,117	VVC Holding Corp.
APPARATUS AND METHODS			
USING ARTIFICIAL			
INTELLIGENCE			
MEDICAL SYSTEM INTERFACE	Pending	16/136,984	VVC Holding Corp.
APPARATUS AND METHODS TO			
CLASSIFY AND PROVIDE			
MEDICAL DATA USING			
ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE			
STRING CLASSIFICATION	Pending	16/136,992	VVC Holding Corp.
APPARATUS AND METHODS			
USING ARTIFICIAL			
INTELLIGENCE			
DOCUMENT TRACKING PANEL	Pending	62/671,832	VVC Holding Corp.
APPARATUS			
CLINICAL TERMINOLOGY	Pending	16/148,685	VVC Holding Corp.
MAPPING WITH NATURAL			
LANGUAGE PROCESSING			
ARCHITECTURE FOR A	Pending	15/981,606	VVC Holding Corp.
CONTENT DRIVEN CLINICAL			
INFORMATION SYSTEM			
Systems and Methods for factory	Pending	15/978,088	VVC Holding Corp.
catalog management and distribution			
of orders and services			

.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> USPTO ownership records of the patent will be updated to reflect that VVC Holding Corp. is the legal owner.

METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR ESTABLISHING A HEALTHCARE DATA INTERFACE USING A PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM DOCUMENT TEMPLATE AUTO DISCOVERY AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION 8660858 OF A MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM USING GLOBAL CONTENT SAFETY NET FOR BAR-CODED DOCUMENTS METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED DEPOSIT RECONCILIATION METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 8756071 QUEUE-BASED CLUSTER ANALYSIS METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION AUTOMATED MAGE CLASSIFICATION AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION 7720701 AUTOMAT	Patent	Patent No.	Application No.	Owner
HEALTHCARE DATA INTERFACE USING A PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM DOCUMENT TEMPLATE AUTO DISCOVERY AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION 8660858  AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED DEPOSIT RECONCLIATION METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED CUSTER ANALYSIS METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION 7720701  AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION 7720701  DOCUMENTS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATEDLORO  METHOD SAND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  Athenahealth, Inc.  ### Inc.  ### Inc. ### In	METHODS AND APPARATUS	9672325		athenahealth, Inc.
INTERFACE USING A PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM  DOCUMENT TEMPLATE AUTO DISCOVERY  AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION OF A MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM USING GLOBAL CONTENT SAFETY NET FOR BAR-CODED DOCUMENTS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED DEPOSIT RECONCILIATION METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 8756071 QUEUE-BASED CLUSTER ANALYSIS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION OF MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  13/158237  athenahealth, Inc.  12/790014  athenahealth, Inc.  12/643453  athenahealth, Inc.  12/643453  athenahealth, Inc.  12/643453  athenahealth, Inc.  12/138181  athenahealth, Inc.  12/138181  athenahealth, Inc.  12/509,579  athenahealth, Inc.  6944859  10/355686  Epocrates, Inc.	FOR ESTABLISHING A			
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM  DOCUMENT TEMPLATE AUTO DISCOVERY  AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION 8660858  13/158237  athenahealth, Inc.  OF A MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM USING GLOBAL CONTENT SAFETY NET FOR BAR-CODED BOCUMENTS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED DEPOSIT RECONCILIATION METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 8756071 QUEUE-BASED CLUSTER ANALYSIS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION FOR MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HADHELD COMPUTER METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  Athenahealth, Inc.  12/509,579  athenahealth, Inc.  12/509,579  athenahealth, Inc.  Epocrates, Inc.	HEALTHCARE DATA			
DOCUMENT TEMPLATE AUTO DISCOVERY AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION 8660858 13/158237 athenahealth, Inc. OF A MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM USING GLOBAL CONTENT SAFETY NET FOR BAR-CODED BESCHENT SAFETY NET FOR BAR-CODED DOCUMENTS METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED DEPOSIT RECONCILIATION METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 8756071 QUEUE-BASED CLUSTER ANALYSIS METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION OF MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  athenahealth, Inc. 12/509,579 athenahealth, Inc. 12/509,579 athenahealth, Inc.  Epocrates, Inc.	INTERFACE USING A PRACTICE			
DISCOVERY  AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION OF A MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM USING GLOBAL CONTENT  SAFETY NET FOR BAR-CODED S661882  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED DEPOSIT RECONCILIATION METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 8756071 QUEUE-BASED CLUSTER ANALYSIS METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR 8671112  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR 8756071 QUEUE-BASED CLUSTER ANALYSIS METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR 8671112  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR 8750071  AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION OF MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM METHODS AND APPARATUS Pending (Appeal)  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR 6944859  AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL	MANAGEMENT SYSTEM			
DISCOVERY AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION OF A MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM USING GLOBAL CONTENT SAFETY NET FOR BAR-CODED S661882 DOCUMENTS METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED DEPOSIT RECONCILIATION METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 8756071 QUEUE-BASED CLUSTER ANALYSIS METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR 8671112 METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION 7720701 AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION OF MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS METHODS AND APPARATUS Pending (Appeal) METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER METHOD FOR GENERATING 8290787 METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL	DOCUMENT TEMPLATE AUTO	9372916	13/714849	athenahealth, Inc.
OF A MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM USING GLOBAL CONTENT  SAFETY NET FOR BAR-CODED DOCUMENTS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED DEPOSIT RECONCILIATION  METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR8756071 QUEUE-BASED CLUSTER ANALYSIS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION  OF MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATED LAST AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION OF GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING  METHOD FOR GENERATING AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL	DISCOVERY			·
OF A MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM USING GLOBAL CONTENT  SAFETY NET FOR BAR-CODED B561882  13/025735  athenahealth, Inc.  DOCUMENTS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED DEPOSIT RECONCILIATION  METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR8756071  QUEUE-BASED CLUSTER ANALYSIS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION  OF MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION OF GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING  SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  13/025735  athenahealth, Inc.  12/138181  athenahealth, Inc.  12/509,579  athenahealth, Inc.  14/500596  athenahealth, Inc.  Epocrates, Inc.	AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION	8660858	13/158237	athenahealth, Inc.
GLOBAL CONTENT SAFETY NET FOR BAR-CODED BS61882  13/025735  athenahealth, Inc.  DOCUMENTS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED DEPOSIT RECONCILIATION  METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR QUEUE-BASED CLUSTER ANALYSIS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION  AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION FOR MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  13/025735  athenahealth, Inc.  12/643453  athenahealth, Inc.  12/138181  athenahealth, Inc.  12/509,579  athenahealth, Inc.  4thenahealth, Inc.  12/509,579  athenahealth, Inc.  14/500596  Epocrates, Inc.	OF A MEDICAL PRACTICE			,
SAFETY NET FOR BAR-CODED 8561882 13/025735 athenahealth, Inc.  DOCUMENTS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED DEPOSIT RECONCILIATION  METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 8756071 12/643453 athenahealth, Inc.  QUEUE-BASED CLUSTER ANALYSIS  METHODS AND APPARATUS 8671112 12/138181 athenahealth, Inc.  FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION 7720701 12/509,579 athenahealth, Inc.  OF MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING  SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  8561882 13/025735 athenahealth, Inc.  12/790014 athenahealth, Inc.  12/643453 athenahealth, Inc.  12/643453 athenahealth, Inc.  12/138181 athenahealth, Inc.  12/138181 athenahealth, Inc.  12/509,579 athenahealth, Inc.  12/509,579 athenahealth, Inc.  14/500596 athenahealth, Inc.	MANAGEMENT SYSTEM USING			
DOCUMENTS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED DEPOSIT RECONCILIATION  METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 8756071  QUEUE-BASED CLUSTER ANALYSIS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION  AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION 7720701  AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION 7720701  DOF MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  8332287  12/790014  athenahealth, Inc.  12/643453  athenahealth, Inc.  12/138181  athenahealth, Inc.  12/509,579  athenahealth, Inc.  14/500596  athenahealth, Inc.  14/500596  athenahealth, Inc.  Epocrates, Inc.	GLOBAL CONTENT			
DOCUMENTS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED DEPOSIT RECONCILIATION  METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 8756071  QUEUE-BASED CLUSTER ANALYSIS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION  AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION 7720701  AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION 7720701  DOF MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  8332287  12/790014  athenahealth, Inc.  12/643453  athenahealth, Inc.  12/138181  athenahealth, Inc.  12/509,579  athenahealth, Inc.  14/500596  athenahealth, Inc.  14/500596  athenahealth, Inc.  Epocrates, Inc.	SAFETY NET FOR BAR-CODED	8561882	13/025735	athenahealth, Inc.
METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED DEPOSIT RECONCILIATION  METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 8756071  QUEUE-BASED CLUSTER ANALYSIS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION  AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION OF MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  12/643453  athenahealth, Inc.  12/643453  athenahealth, Inc.  12/138181  athenahealth, Inc.  12/509,579  athenahealth, Inc.  14/500596  athenahealth, Inc.  14/500596  athenahealth, Inc.  Epocrates, Inc.	DOCUMENTS			,
FOR AUTOMATED DEPOSIT RECONCILIATION  METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 8756071  QUEUE-BASED CLUSTER ANALYSIS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION  AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION OF MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  athenahealth, Inc.  12/643453  athenahealth, Inc.  12/509,579  athenahealth, Inc.  4thenahealth, Inc.  14/500596  athenahealth, Inc.  Epocrates, Inc.	METHODS AND APPARATUS	8332287	12/790014	athenahealth, Inc.
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR 8756071  QUEUE-BASED CLUSTER ANALYSIS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION 7720701  12/509,579  athenahealth, Inc.  12/509,579  athenahealth, Inc.  12/509,579  athenahealth, Inc.  12/509,579  athenahealth, Inc.  Pending (Appeal)  14/500596  athenahealth, Inc.	FOR AUTOMATED DEPOSIT			,
QUEUE-BASED CLUSTER ANALYSIS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION 7720701  OF MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  METHODS AND APPARATINS AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING BEDOCRAFT  BEDOCRAFT  AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING BEDOCRAFT  BEDOCRAFT  AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING BEDOCRAFT  BE	RECONCILIATION			
QUEUE-BASED CLUSTER ANALYSIS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION 7720701  OF MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  METHODS AND APPARATINS AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING BEDOCRAFT  BEDOCRAFT  AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING BEDOCRAFT  BEDOCRAFT  AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING BEDOCRAFT  BE	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR	8756071	12/643453	athenahealth, Inc.
METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION 7720701 OF MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  12/138181  athenahealth, Inc.  12/509,579 athenahealth, Inc.  14/500596  athenahealth, Inc.	QUEUE-BASED CLUSTER			,
FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION 7720701  AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION 7720701  I2/509,579  athenahealth, Inc.  MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING  SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD  COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL	ANALYSIS			
FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE CLASSIFICATION AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION 7720701  12/509,579  athenahealth, Inc.  OF MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING  SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD  COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  12/509,579  athenahealth, Inc.  14/500596  14/	METHODS AND APPARATUS	8671112	12/138181	athenahealth, Inc.
AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION 7720701 12/509,579 athenahealth, Inc.  OF MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING  SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL	FOR AUTOMATED IMAGE			,
OF MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  Pending (Appeal)  14/500596  athenahealth, Inc.  10/355686  Epocrates, Inc.	CLASSIFICATION			
OF MEDICAL PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS  METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  Pending (Appeal)  14/500596  athenahealth, Inc.  10/355686  Epocrates, Inc.  13/010668  Epocrates, Inc.	AUTOMATED CONFIGURATION	7720701	12/509,579	athenahealth, Inc.
METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  Pending (Appeal)  14/500596  athenahealth, Inc.  10/355686  Epocrates, Inc.  13/010668  Epocrates, Inc.	OF MEDICAL PRACTICE			ŕ
FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING  SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL	MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS			
FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE TRACKING  SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL	METHODS AND APPARATUS	Pending (Appeal)	14/500596	athenahealth, Inc.
TRACKING  SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD  COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL  6944859  10/355686  Epocrates, Inc.  13/010668  Epocrates, Inc.	FOR GEOGRAPHY-BASED			
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL	ANTIMICROBIAL RESISTANCE			
AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING 8290787 13/010668 Epocrates, Inc. AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL	TRACKING			
AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING DATA ON A HANDHELD COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	6944859	10/355686	Epocrates, Inc.
COMPUTER  METHOD FOR GENERATING 8290787 13/010668 Epocrates, Inc.  AND TRANSMITTING  PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL	AUTOMATICALLY INSTALLING			
METHOD FOR GENERATING 8290787 13/010668 Epocrates, Inc. AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL	DATA ON A HANDHELD			
AND TRANSMITTING PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL	COMPUTER			
PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL	METHOD FOR GENERATING	8290787	13/010668	Epocrates, Inc.
	AND TRANSMITTING			•
REQUEST INFORMATION	PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL			
THE COUNTY OF TH	REQUEST INFORMATION			
METHOD FOR GENERATING 7890350 10/167803 Epocrates, Inc.	METHOD FOR GENERATING	7890350	10/167803	Epocrates, Inc.
	AND TRANSMITTING			
PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL	PRESCRIPTION RENEWAL			
REQUEST INFORMATION	REQUEST INFORMATION			
METHOD FOR RENEWING 7599846 11/838055 Epocrates, Inc.	METHOD FOR RENEWING	7599846	11/838055	Epocrates, Inc.
	MEDICAL PRESCRIPTIONS			

Patent	Patent No.	Application N	lo. Owner
METHOD FOR RENEWING	7286996	09/643554	Epocrates, Inc.
MEDICAL PRESCRIPTIONS			
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR	7856365	12/332557	Epocrates, Inc.
PROVIDING CURRENT			
INDUSTRY SPECIFIC DATA TO			
PHYSICIANS			
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR	7509263	09/487932	Epocrates, Inc.
PROVIDING CURRENT			
INDUSTRY SPECIFIC DATA TO			
PHYSICIANS			
DISPLAY OR PORTION	D794049	29/500,027	Praxify Technologies,
THEREOF WITH GRAPHICAL			Inc.
USER INTERFACE			
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR	Pending	15/230,447	Praxify Technologies,
LOW-BURDEN CAPTURE AND			Inc.
CREATION OF MEDICAL DATA			
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR	Pending	15/425,426	Praxify Technologies,
MANAGING PATIENT-			Inc.
PROVIDER INTERACTIONS AND			
TIMELINES			
3-TAP OR LESS PRACTICE	Pending	15/991,483	Praxify Technologies,
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM			Inc.
PERSONALIZED TREATMENT	Pending	15/827,893	Praxify Technologies,
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM			Inc.
A SMART SYNTHESIZER	Pending	15/831,684	Praxify Technologies,
SYSTEM			Inc.
SMART SUGGESTER SYSTEM	Pending	15/991,396	Praxify Technologies,
			Inc.

## **Patent Licenses:**

None.

# Schedule B

Release of Second Lien Copyright Security Agreement recorded February 14, 2019 at Volume 9971, Document Number 926

## **Copyright Registrations**

Registration/Application No.	Title	Owner
1-5707509452	VBC SOLUTION FRAMEWORK	VVC Holding Corp.
TXu000726591	AthenaNet.	Athena Healthcare, Inc.
TXu000965777	ePocrates qRx screen shots	Epocrates, Inc.
TXu000940416	Epocrates QRX	Epocrates, Inc.
TX0007923342	WHERE DOES IT HURT? AN ENTREPRENEUR'S GUIDE TO FIXING HEALTHCARE	Athenahealth, Inc.

# **Copyright Licenses:**

None.

# Schedule C

# Release of Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement recorded February 12, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6557/0937

# **Trademark Registrations and Use Applications**

Registration No./Application No.	Mark	Owner
86/710,035	CALIBRATE	VVC Holding Corp.
2,337,375	IDX	VVC Holding Corp.
2,790,242	PATIENT ONLINE	VVC Holding Corp.
2,571,102	PATIENT ONLINE	VVC Holding Corp.
87522033	Three Leaves Design	athenahealth, Inc.
5347039	ATHENAINSIGHT	athenahealth, Inc.
5233556	UNBREAK HEALTHCARE	athenahealth, Inc.
5225716	ATHENAHEALTH	athenahealth, Inc.
5142873	LET DOCTORS BE DOCTORS	athenahealth, Inc.
4836885	Three Leaves Design (current logo)	athenahealth, Inc.
4764521	ATHENATEXT	athenahealth, Inc.
4814731	ATHENAWELL	athenahealth, Inc.
4778180	WE CONNECT CARE	athenahealth, Inc.
4153526	ATHENACOORDINATOR	athenahealth, Inc.
4903482	WE LET DOCTORS BE	athenahealth, Inc.
	DOCTORS	
4417337	ATHENACARE	athenahealth, Inc.
4424380	ATHENAONE	athenahealth, Inc.
3883862	ATHENACOMMUNICATOR	athenahealth, Inc.
3862655	ATHENACLINICALS	athenahealth, Inc.
3798664	PAYERVIEW	athenahealth, Inc.
3792490	ATHENACOLLECTOR	athenahealth, Inc.
2737212	ATHENAHEALTH	athenahealth, Inc.
2737126	ATHENANET	athenahealth, Inc.
4843562	WE LET DOCTORS BE	athenahealth, Inc.
	DOCTORS	
5559989	E (New Epocrates Icon)	Epocrates, LLC
4779875	HCPVIEW	Epocrates, LLC
4321487	EPOCRATES	Epocrates, LLC
3016237	EPOCRATES DX	Epocrates, LLC
4183601	ESSENTIALPOINTS	Epocrates, LLC
4292590	ESSENTIALPOINTS	Epocrates, LLC
3748846	ESSENTIALPOINTS	Epocrates, LLC

3600632	INTERACTIONCHECK	Epocrates, LLC
2896170	EPOCRATES MEDTOOLS	Epocrates, LLC
2725382	EPOCRATES RX	Epocrates, LLC
2834923	EPOCRATES HONORS	Epocrates, LLC
2519872	MULTICHECK	Epocrates, LLC
2428388	DOCALERT	Epocrates, LLC
2607893	EPOCRATES	Epocrates, LLC
2613101	EPOCRATES	Epocrates, LLC

## **Trademark Licenses:**

**RECORDED: 02/12/2021** 

None